

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Transfer Petition (C) No. 500 OF 2014

VISHAKHA KHANDELWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANIL KHANDELWAL

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This transfer petition has been filed by the petitioner - wife for transfer of Mat. Suit No.1 of 2014 titled "Anil Khandelwal Vs. Vishakha Khandelwal" from the Family Court at Calcutta to the Court of the Principal Family Judge at Bangalore, Karnataka.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

Looking to the facts and circumstances of this case, including the fact that the petitioner, a resident of Bangalore in Karnataka, would be put to considerable inconvenience, particularly since she has a ten year old child, in prosecuting the matter in Kolkata in West Bengal, we think it appropriate to transfer the Mat. Suit No. 1 of 2014 titled "Anil Khandelwal Vs. Vishakha Khandelwal" pending before the Family Court at Calcutta to the Court of the Principal Family Judge at Bangalore, Karnataka.

The transfer petition is allowed.

.....J.
[Madan B. Lokur]

.....J.
[S.A. Bobde]

NEW DELHI
August 31, 2015

ITEM NO.70

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 500/2014

VISHAKHA KHANDELWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANIL KHANDELWAL

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for permission to appear and argue in person and stay and office report)

Date : 31/08/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Raghenth Basant,Adv.
Ms. Hardeep Singh,Adv.
Ms. Aditi Mishra,Adv.
Ms. Liz Mathew,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Manjeet Chawla,Adv.
Ms. Sunanda Roy,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Sapna Bisht)
Sr. P.A.

(Jaswinder Kaur)
COURT MASTER

[Signed Order is placed on the file]